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• Localiser sur votre programmateur DUAL ou  TEMPO  le connecteur 
à 3 contacts situé à l’arrière du panneau de programmation (rep. 1).

• Défaire le pontage des contacts électriques (rep. 1).
• Installer l’interface « Rain Sensor RF ». Pour cela, embrocher 

l’interface sur le connecteur approprié et la bloquer avec les 
vis fournies comme indiqué en figure (rep. 2).

• Faire passer l’antenne avec câbles dans les anneaux prévus à 
cet effet (rep. 3).

Caractéristiques techniques
Alimentation :  3 Vcc
Degré de protection : IP20
Température d’utilisation : de 3 °C à 50 °C
Matériaux plastiques: >ABS<

Élimination (réglementation D.E.E.E.)
Le pictogramme apposé sur le produit ou l’embal-
lage indique que le produit ne doit pas être traité 
comme un déchet ménager, mais  doit faire  
l’objet d’un ramassage sélectif comme DEEE pro-
fessionnel. L’élimination correcte de ce produit 
selon la directive DEEE permet d’éviter les consé-
quences négatives qui pourraient dériver d’une 

élimination inadéquate du produit. Pour obtenir des informations 
plus détaillées sur le recyclage du produit, appeler le service 
concerné de la collectivité locale, l’operateur de ramassage et de 
traitement des DEEEou le producteur ou distributeur du produit.

•  Lokalisieren Sie an Ihrem Bewässerungscomputer der Serie 
DUAL oder TEMPO den 3-poligen Steckverbinder auf der 
Rückseite des Programmierfelds (Pos. 1).

•  Entfernen Sie die Schaltbrücke von den Stromkontakten (Pos. 1).
•  Installieren Sie die Schnittstelle Rain Sensor RF im entspre-

chenden Steckverbinder und befestigen Sie sie mit der mitge-
lieferten Schraube gemäß Abbildung (Pos. 2).

•  Ziehen Sie die Drahtantenne durch die entsprechenden Ringe (Pos. 3).

Technische Eigenschaften
Stromversorgung:  3Vdc
Schutzart:   IP20
Betriebstemperatur:  3-60 °C
Kunststoffe:   >ABS<

Entsorgung (Elektro-und Elektronik-Altgeräte)
Dieses Symbol am Produkt oder auf der Verpak-
kung besagt, dass das Produkt nicht als normaler 
Siedlungsabfall eingestuft werden darf, sondern 
der zuständigen Stelle für das Recycling von Elek-
tro- und Elektronikgeräten zugeführt werden soll. 
Indem Sie dieses Gerät sachgerecht entsorgen, 
leisten Sie einen Beitrag zum Verhindern möglicher 

schädlicher Auswirkungen, die durch eine unsachgemäße Entsor-
gung des Geräts hervorgerufen werden können. Für nähere Informa-
tionen zum Recycling dieses Produktes wenden Sie sich bitte an die 
Stadtverwaltung, den örtlichen Betreiber der Abfallentsorgung oder 
an den Händler, bei dem Sie das Produkt gekauft haben.
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•  Open up your DUAL or TEMPO timer, and look for the connec-
tor with 3 contacts located on the rear of the programming 
panel (part 1).

•  Remove the jumper from the electrical contacts (part 1).
•  Install the RF Rain Sensor Interface, plugging it into the rela-

tive connector socket and securing with the screw provided, 
as illustrated in the drawing (part 2).

•  Route the wire antenna through the relative clips (part 3).

Technical specifications
Power supply:   3Vdc
Ingress protection:  IP20
Operating Temperature:  3-60 °C
Plastic materials:  >ABS<

Disposal (WEEE)
When this symbol appears on products or pack-
aging, it means that the product is not classifia-
ble as normal household refuse, but must be 
taken to a special centre for the collection and 
recycling of waste electrical and electronic 
equipment (WEEE). Take care to dispose of this 
product in the proper way; this will help to avoid 

the negative consequences that could arise from unsorted collec-
tion or dumping. For more detailed information on the recycling 
of this product, contact the municipal authority, the local refuse 
collection service or the dealer from whom the item was purchased.

The RF Rain Sensor Interface enables radio 
connection between a Claber timer of the 
DUAL and TEMPO line, and a wireless rain 
sensor (RF Rain Sensor code 90831). 

Reminders
1. Do not immerse the interface in water 

or other liquids.
2. Make certain that children and ani-

mals cannot play with the RF Rain 
Sensor Interface or any of its parts.

Introduction Installation Conditions of guarantee
The product is guaranteed for three years from the date of purchase as indi-
cated by the invoice, bill or till receipt issued at the time of the transaction. 
The guarantee will be invalidated in the event that the appliance is tampered 
with, or if no proof of purchase can be supplied.

Indicate the serial number 
Conditions of guarantee
Claber guarantees that the product is free of material or manufacturing 
defects. Within a period of three years subsequent to the purchase date, 
any parts acknowledged to be defective will be repaired or replaced by 
Claber free of charge, provided that the appliance has been used under 
normal operating conditions, properly maintained and not tampered with 
or modified in any way. Claber accepts no liability whatever for damage 
deriving from incorrect and improper use or errors in installation or use 
of the product, or for damage to products made by other manufactur-
ers that may be used in combination with Claber products. The costs 
and the risks associated with shipment are met entirely by the owner. 
Assistance is provided by Claber authorized service centres. For any addi-
tional information on operational Service Centres, call Claber SpA on +39 
0434/958836 or fax +39 0434/957193, or send a mail to: info@claber.com.  
All other matters are covered by the General Conditions of Sale.

 Declaration of conformity
Claber S.P.A. Via Pontebbana, 22 - 33080 - Fiume Veneto - Pordenone - Italy 
Assuming full responsibility, we declare that the product:
8480 - RF RAIN SENSOR INTERFACE is in conformity with European Di-
rectives 2004/108/CE, 2002/95/CE, 2002/96/CE in respect of the following 
technical standards: ETSI EN 301 489-1 v1.8.1 :2008; ETSI EN 301 489-3 
v.1.4.1 :2002; ETSI 300 220-2 v2.1.2 :2007

Fiume Veneto, 22/06/2016 President of Claber S.P.A.
 Ing. Gian Luigi Spadotto cod. 8480 2
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•  Individuare, sulla vostra centralina della linea DUAL o TEMPO, 
il connettore a 3 contatti situato sul retro del pannello di pro-
grammazione (part. 1).

•  Rimuovere il ponticello dai contatti elettrici (part. 1).
•  Installare l’Interfaccia Rain Sensor RF inserendola nell’appo-

sito connettore e fissandola con la vite fornita in dotazione, 
come mostrato in figura (part. 2).

•  Far scorrere l’antenna a filo negli appositi anelli (part. 3).

Caratteristiche Tecniche
Alimentazione:   3Vdc
Grado di protezione:  IP20
Tempertura di esercizio:  3-60 °C
Materiali plastici: >ABS<

Smaltimento (RAEE)
Il simbolo in questione applicato sul prodotto o 
sulla confezione indica che il prodotto non deve 
essere considerato come un normale rifiuto do-
mestico, ma deve essere portato nel punto di 
raccolta appropriato per il riciclaggio di appa-
recchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. Provve-
dendo a smaltire questo prodotto in modo ap-

propriato si contribuisce ad evitare potenziali conseguenze nega-
tive, che potrebbero derivare da uno smaltimento inadeguato del 
prodotto. Per informazioni più dettagliate sul riciclaggio di questo 
prodotto, contattare l’ufficio comunale, il servizio locale di smal-
timento rifiuti o il negoziante da cui è stato acquistato il prodotto.

L’Interfaccia Rain Sensor RF permette il 
collegamento via radiofrequenza tra una 
centralina Claber della linea DUAL e TEM-
PO ed il sensore di pioggia a radiofrequen-
za (Rain Sensor RF cod. 90831). 

Raccomandazioni
1. Non immergere l’interfaccia in ac-

qua o altri liquidi.
2. Accertarsi che bambini e animali 

non giochino con l’Interfaccia Rain 
Sensor RF o parti di essa.

Introduzione Installazione Condizioni di garanzia
Il prodotto è garantito per tre anni dalla data di acquisto che sarà certificata 
dalla fattura, ricevuta o scontrino fiscale rilasciato all’atto di acquisto. La 
garanzia decade in caso di manomissione dell’apparecchio o per mancanza 
di uno dei giustificativi fiscali.

Riportare il numero di matricola: 

Condizioni di garanzia
Claber garantisce che il prodotto è esente da difetti di materiale o di 
fabbricazione. Entro il periodo di tre anni dalla data di consegna al con-
sumatore, Claber provvederà senza addebito alla riparazione o alla sosti-
tuzione di parti della stessa riconosciute difettose, in prodotti impiegati 
in condizioni di normale esercizio e corretta manutenzione che non siano 
stati manipolati o modificati. Claber non accetta alcuna responsabilità per 
danni derivati da uso non corretto ed improprio o da errori di installazione 
ed uso del prodotto, né per prodotti non dalla stessa fabbricati, anche se 
usati in combinazione con i propri. La merce viaggia interamente a carico 
e a rischio e pericolo del proprietario. L’assistenza è data dai laboratori au-
torizzati Claber. Per qualsiasi informazione aggiuntiva sui Centri Assistenza 
attivi potete telefonare alla Claber spa tel. 0434 958836 o mandare un 
fax allo 0434 957193 o inviare una mail all’indirizzo: info@claber.com.  
Per ogni altro aspetto fanno testo le Condizioni Generali di Vendita.

 Dichiarazione di conformità
Claber S.P.A. Via Pontebbana, 22 - 33080 - Fiume Veneto - Pordenone - Italy 
Assumendone la piena responsabilità dichiariamo che il prodotto:
8480 - INTERFACCIA RAIN SENSOR RF è conforme alle direttive europee 
2004/108/CE, 2002/95/CE, 2002/96/CE con riferimento alle norme tecniche 
ETSI EN 301 489-1 v1.8.1 :2008; ETSI EN 301 489-3 v.1.4.1 :2002; ETSI 300 
220-2 v2.1.2 :2007
Fiume Veneto, 22/06/2016 Il Presidente Claber S.P.A.
 Ing. Gian Luigi Spadotto 
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L’interface « Rain Sensor RF » permet 
d’établir la connexion par onde  radio 
entre le programmateur Dual et  Tempo  
et le Pluviomètre («Rain Sensor RF» réf.  
90831).

Recommandations
1. Ne pas immerger l’interface dans 

l’eau ou d’autres liquides.
2. Ne pas laisser les enfants et/ou 

les animaux domestiques jouer 
avec l’interface « Rain Sensor RF » 
ou des composants ou parties de 
celle-ci.

Die Schnittstelle Rain Sensor RF ermöglicht 
den Funkanschluss zwischen einem Claber 
Bewässerungscomputer der Serie DUAL 
und TEMPO und dem Funk-Regensensor 
(Regensensor RF Art. 90831). 

Empfehlungen
1. Tauchen Sie die Schnittstelle nicht 

in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkei-
ten ein.

2. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass weder 
Kinder noch Tiere die Schnittstelle 
Rain Sensor RF oder Teile davon als 
Spielzeug verwenden.

Introduction EinführungInstallation InstallationConditions de garantie Garantiebedingungen
Le produit est garanti 3 ( trois) ans ans à compter de la date d’achat qui devra 
être certifiée par la facture, le reçu ou ticket de caisse délivrés au moment de 
l’achat. La garantie est annulée de plein droit si l’appareil a subi des modifi-
cations ou adaptations sans l’accord de CLABER ou à défaut de présentation 
d’un des justificatifs fiscaux susmentionnés.

Spécifier le numéro de série 
Conditions de garantie
CLABER garantit le produit contre les vices de matière ou de fabrication. 
CLABER s’engage à réparer ou remplacer gratuitement les pièces reconnues 
par celle-ci défectueuses sur des produits utilisés dans des conditions nor-
males et entretenus correctement et qui n’ont pas subis de modifications ou 
adaptations, pour une période de 3 (trois) ans à partir de la date de livraison 
au client. La responsabilité de CLABER est dégagée pour tous les dommages 
dérivant d’une utilisation impropre et incorrecte ou d’une erreur d’installation 
et d’utilisation du produit, ainsi que pour les produits fabriqués par des tiers 
éventuellement utilisés en combinaison avec ses produits. La marchandise 
voyage aux frais et risques du propriétaire L’assistance est assurée par les 
ateliers agréés Claber. Pour toute information complémentaire sur les centres 
d’assistance, vous pouvez appeler Claber spa au numéro de téléphone 
0434 958836 ou expédier un fax au numéro 0434 957193 ou envoyer un 
mail à l’adresse de courrier électronique : info@claber.com. Pour tout autre 
renseignement, se référer aux Conditions générales de vente.

Déclaration  de conformité
Claber S.P.A. Via Pontebbana, 22 - 33080 - Fiume Veneto - Pordenone - Italie  
atteste sous sa responsabilité pleine et exclusive que le produit :
8480 - INTERFACE RAIN SENSOR RF est conforme aux directives euro-
péennes 2004/108/CE, 2002/95/CE, 2002/96/CE avec référence aux normes 
techniques ETSI EN 301 489-1 v1.8.1 :2008; ETSI EN 301 489-3 v.1.4.1 
:2002; ETSI 300 220-2 v2.1.2 :2007
Fiume Veneto, 22/06/2016         Président Claber S.P.A.
 Ing. Gian Luigi Spadotto 

Das Produkt ist ab dem mit Rechnung oder Kaufbeleg bescheinigten Kaufda-
tum für die Dauer von 3 Jahren garantiert. Der Garantieanspruch erlischt bei 
Umbau des Geräts oder Fehlen einer der Kaufbelege.
Gerätenummer vermerken: 
Garantiebedingungen
Claber garantiert, dass dieses Gerät weder Material- noch Fabrikationsfeh-
ler aufweist. Innerhalb von drei Jahren ab der Aushändigung an den Kunden 
übernimmt Claber kostenlos die Reparatur oder den Austausch von nachweis-
lich defekten Bauteilen ausschließlich derjenigen Produkte, die unter normalen 
Einsatzbedingungen bei vorschriftsmäßiger Wartung verwendet und weder 
manipuliert noch umgerüstet wurden. Claber haftet nicht für Schäden durch 
unsachgemäße und bestimmungsfremde Benutzung, durch fehlerhafte Installa-
tion oder Verwendung des Produkts sowie nicht für Fremdprodukte, selbst wenn 
diese in Kombination mit den eigenen Produkten verwendet werden. Die Ware 
ist ausschließlich zu Lasten und auf Gefahr des Eigentümers unterwegs Kunden-
dienstleistungen werden von den autorisierten Claber Werkstätten erbracht. Für 
weiterführende Informationen über die aktiven Kundendienststellen können Sie 
Claber Spa telefonisch unter der Nummer 0434 958836, per Fax unter der Num-
mer 0434 957193 oder per E-Mail an der Adresse info@claber.com erreichen.  
Alle weiteren Aspekte sind in den Allgemeinen Geschäftsbedingungen geregelt.

 Konformitätserklärung
Claber S.P.A. Via Pontebbana, 22 - 33080 - Fiume Veneto - Pordenone - Italy 
Unter voller Haftungsübernahme bestätigen wir, dass das Produkt:
8480- SCHNITTSTELLE RAIN SENSOR RF die europäischen Richtlinien 
2004/108/CE, 2002/95/CE, 2002/96/C Eunter Bezugnahme folgender tech-
nischer Normen erfüllt ETSI EN 301 489-1 v1.8.1 :2008; ETSI EN 301 489-3 
v.1.4.1 :2002; ETSI 300 220-2 v2.1.2 :2007

Fiume Veneto, 22/06/2016 Präsident Claber S.P.A.
 Ing. Gian Luigi Spadotto 
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• Εντοπίστε στην κεντρική μονάδα της σειράς DUAL ή TEMPO το συνδετήρα 3 
επαφών στην πίσω πλευρά του πίνακα προγραμματισμού (λεπτ. 1).

• Αφαιρέστε τη γέφυρα από τις ηλεκτρικές επαφές (λεπτ. 1).
• Εγκαταστήστε τη διεπαφή Rain Sensor RF τοποθετώντας την στον ειδικό 

συνδετήρα και στερεώνοντάς την με την παρεχόμενη βίδα, όπως φαίνεται 
στην εικόνα (λεπτ. 2).

• Περάστε τη γραμμική κεραία από τους ειδικούς δακτυλίους (λεπτ. 3).

Τεχνικά χαρακτηριστικά
Τροφοδοσία: 3Vdc
Βαθμός προστασίας: IP20
Θερμοκρασία λειτουργίας: 3-60 °C
Πλαστικά υλικά:  >ABS<

Απόρριψη (RAEE)
Το σύμβολο αυτό που αναγράφεται στο προϊόν ή στη 
συσκευασία υποδεικνύει ότι το προϊόν δεν ανήκει στην 
κατηγορία αστικών αποβλήτων και ότι πρέπει να 
παραδίδεται σε ένα κατάλληλο κέντρο συλλογής για την 
ανακύκλωση ηλεκτρικών και ηλεκτρονικών συσκευών. 
Με τον κατάλληλο τρόπο απόρριψης του προϊόντος αυτού 

συμβάλλετε στην αποφυγή πιθανών αρνητικών επιπτώσεων που ενδέχεται να 
προκύψουν από την εσφαλμένη απόρριψη του προϊόντος. Για πιο λεπτομερείς 
πληροφορίες σχετικά με την ανακύκλωση του προϊόντος αυτού, επικοινωνήστε 
με τις αρμόδιες αρχές, την τοπική υπηρεσία απόρριψης αποβλήτων ή το 
κατάστημα αγοράς του προϊόντος.

•  Zoek op uw besturingseenheid van de lijn DUAL of TEMPO 
de 3-pins connector die op de achterkant van het program-
meerpaneel zit (ond. 1).

•  Verwijder de brug van de elektrische contacten (ond. 1).
•  Installeer de Rain Sensor RF interface door hem in de hiervoor be-

stemde connector te steken en vast te zetten met de meegeleverde 
schroef, zoals op de afbeelding wordt weergegeven (ond. 2).

•  Voer de draadantenne door de hiervoor bestemde ringen (ond. 3).

Technische kenmerken
Voeding:   3V gelijkstroom
Beschermingsgraad:  IP20
Bedrijfstemperatuur:  3-60 °C
Materialen van kunststof: >ABS<

Afvoer als afval (AEEA)
Het symbool in kwestie dat is aangebracht op 
het product of op de verpakking geeft aan dat 
het product niet als normaal huishoudelijk afval 
mag worden behandeld, maar naar een speciaal 
inzamelpunt voor recycling van elektrische en 
elektronische apparatuur moet worden ge-
bracht. Door dit product op passende wijze af te 

voeren draagt men bij aan het voorkomen van mogelijke nega-
tieve gevolgen waarvan sprake zou kunnen zijn als het product op 
onjuiste wijze wordt afgevoerd. Voor gedetailleerdere informatie 
omtrent de recycling van deze producten, gelieve contact op te 
nemen met het gemeentekantoor, de plaatselijke vuilnisophaal-
dienst of de winkelier waar het product is aangeschaft.
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• Localize, na sua centralina da linha DUAL ou TEMPO, o co-
nector de 3 contactos situado na parte de trás do painel de 
programação (ref. 1).

• Retire o jumper dos contactos eléctricos (ref. 1).
• Instale a Interface Rain Sensor RF inserindo-a no respectivo 

conector e fixando-a com o parafuso fornecido, conforme 
mostrado na figura (ref. 2).

• Passe a antena de fio pelos respectivos anéis (ref. 3).

Características técnicas
Alimentação:  3Vdc
Grau de protecção: IP20
Temperatura de funcionamento: 3-60 °C
Materiais plásticos: >ABS<

Eliminação (REEE)
O símbolo aplicado no produto ou na embala-
gem indica que o aparelho não deve ser conside-
rado um resíduo doméstico normal. Deve, pelo 
contrário, ser depositado num ponto de recolha 
adequado para a reciclagem de equipamentos 
eléctricos e electrónicos. Ao eliminar este pro-
duto de forma apropriada, o utilizador estará a 

contribuir para evitar as potenciais consequências negativas que 
poderiam resultar de uma eliminação inadequada do mesmo.
Para mais informações sobre a reciclagem deste produto, con-
tacte as autoridades municipais, o serviço local de eliminação de 
resíduos ou a loja onde adquiriu o produto.

A Interface Rain Sensor RF permite a 
ligação via radiofrequência entre uma cen-
tralina Claber da linha DUAL e TEMPO e o 
sensor de chuva por radiofrequência (Rain 
Sensor RF cód. 90831).

Recomendações
1. Não mergulhe a interface em água 

ou noutros líquidos.
2. Certifique-se de que as crianças 

e os animais não brincam com a 
Interface Rain Sensor RF ou com 
partes da mesma.

Introdução Instalação Condições de garantia
O produto possui uma garantia de três anos a partir da data de compra, a 
qual será certificada pela factura, talão ou recibo fiscal emitido no acto da 
compra. A garantia é anulada em caso de adulteração do aparelho ou de 
falta de um dos comprovativos fiscais.

Indique o número de série: 
Condições de garantia
A Claber garante que o produto está isento de defeitos de material ou de fa-
brico. Até três anos após a data de entrega do produto ao consumidor, a Cla-
ber procederá gratuitamente à reparação ou substituição dos componentes 
comprovadamente defeituosos nos produtos utilizados em condições normais 
e com uma manutenção correcta, e que não tenham sido manipulados ou mo-
dificados. A Claber declina toda e qualquer responsabilidade por danos resul-
tantes de uma utilização incorrecta e inadequada ou por erros de instalação 
e uso do produto, nem por produtos que não sejam fabricados pela mesma, 
ainda que sejam usados em combinação com os seus próprios produtos. A 
mercadoria viaja inteiramente por conta e risco do proprietário. A assistência 
é dada pelos laboratórios autorizados da Claber. Para mais informações sobre 
os Centros de Assistência activos, poderá contactar a Claber spa através do 
tel. 0434 958836, do fax 0434 957193 ou do endereço e-mail: info@claber.
com. Para qualquer outro aspecto, prevalecem as condições gerais de venda.

 Declaração de conformidade
Claber S.P.A. Via Pontebbana, 22 - 33080 - Fiume Veneto - Pordenone - Italy 
Assumindo a total responsabilidade, declaramos que o produto:
8480 - INTERFACE RAIN SENSOR RF está em conformidade com as direc-
tivas europeias 2004/108/CE, 2002/95/CE, 2002/96/CE no que diz respeito 
às normas técnicas ETSI EN 301 489-1 v1.8.1 :2008; ETSI EN 301 489-3 
v.1.4.1 :2002; ETSI 300 220-2 v2.1.2 :2007

Fiume Veneto, 22/06/2016 Presidente Claber S.P.A.
 Ing. Gian Luigi Spadotto 
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• En la centralita DUAL o TEMPO, localice el conector de 3 contac-
tos situado en la parte trasera del panel de programación (ref. 1).

• Extraiga el puente de los contactos eléctricos (ref. 1).
• Inserte la interfaz del sensor de lluvia RF y fíjela con el tornillo 

suministrado, tal como se ilustra en la figura (ref. 2).
• Coloque la antena de hilo en los correspondientes sujetaca-

bles (ref. 3).

Características técnicas
Alimentación:  3 Vcc
Grado de protección: IP20
Temperatura de ejercicio: 3-60 °C
Materiales plásticos: >ABS<

Gestión de residuos (RAEE)
Este símbolo en el producto o en el embalaje 
indica que el producto en cuestión no se puede 
desechar junto con los residuos domésticos y 
que, por lo tanto, se ha de llevar a un punto de 
recogida destinado al reciclaje de aparatos eléc-
tricos y electrónicos.Si desecha el producto co-
rrectamente, contribuirá a prevenir los posibles 

efectos negativos que podría causar el tratamiento inadecuado 
del producto desechado. Para obtener más información sobre el 
reciclaje de este producto, póngase en contacto con la oficina 
municipal, el servicio local de recogida de basura o la tienda en la 
que ha comprado el producto.

La interfaz sensor de lluvia RF permite 
conectar por radiofrecuencia una centra-
lita Claber de las líneas DUAL o TEMPO y 
el sensor de lluvia por radiofrecuencia RF 
(cód. 90831). 

Recomendaciones
1. No sumerja la interfaz en agua ni 

otros líquidos.
2. No deje que niños o animales 

jueguen con la interfaz sensor de 
lluvia ni ninguno de sus compo-
nentes.

Introducción Instalación Condiciones de garantía
El producto está garantizado por tres años a partir de la fecha de compra, 
certificada por una factura, un recibo o un tique, emitidos al efectuar la com-
pra. La garantía pierde su validez en caso de manipulación del aparato o si no 
es posible presentar el justificante de la fecha de compra.

Escriba el número de matrícula: 

Condiciones de garantía
Claber garantiza que el producto no presenta piezas defectuosas ni defec-
tos de fabricación. Durante tres años desde la fecha de entrega al cliente, 
Claber reparará o sustituirá las piezas defectuosas sin cargo alguno siem-
pre que el producto haya sido utilizado correctamente, no haya sido ma-
nipulado o modificado y haya recibido mantenimiento adecuado. Claber 
no es responsable de los daños ocasionados por un uso o una instalación 
del aparato no adecuados o incorrectos. Tampoco es responsable de 
productos no fabricados por Claber que se empleen con los suyos. El pro-
ducto viaja por cuenta y riesgo del cliente. La asistencia la proporcionan 
los talleres autorizados por Claber. Para contactar con un centro de asis-
tencia técnica Claber llame al tel. 0434 958836, mande un fax al 0434 
957193 o envíe un correo electrónico a la dirección info@claber.com.  
Para cualquier otro aspecto, rigen las condiciones generales de venta.

 Declaración de conformidad
Claber S.P.A. Via Pontebbana, 22 - 33080 - Fiume Veneto - Pordenone - Italy 
declara bajo su responsabilidad que el producto:
8480 - INTERFAZ SENSOR DE LLUVIA RF 8480 es conforme a la Directivas 
europeas 2004/108/CE, 2002/95/CE, 2002/96/CE referentes a las normas 
técnicas ETSI EN 301 489-1 v1.8.1 :2008; ETSI EN 301 489-3 v.1.4.1 :2002; 
ETSI 300 220-2 v2.1.2 :2007

Fiume Veneto, 22/06/2016 Presidente Claber S.P.A.
 Ing. Gian Luigi Spadotto 
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Η διεπαφή Rain Sensor RF παρέχει τη δυνατότητα 
σύνδεσης μέσω ραδιοσυχνοτήτων μιας κεντρικής 
μονάδας Claber της σειράς DUAL και TEMPO με τον 
αισθητήρα βροχής ραδιοσυχνοτήτων (Rain Sensor 
RF κωδ. 90831). 

Συστάσεις
1. Μη βυθίζετε τη διεπαφή σε νερό ή άλλα 

υγρά.
2. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι τα παιδιά και τα ζώα δεν 

παίζουν με τη διεπαφή Rain Sensor RF ή με 
εξαρτήματα της διεπαφής.

Met de Rain Sensor RF-interface is een ra-
dioverbinding mogelijk tussen een Claber 
regeleenheid van de lijnen DUAL en TEM-
PO en de regensensor op radiofrequentie 
(Rain Sensor RF code 90831). 

Aanbevelingen
1. De interface niet onderdompelen 

in water of andere vloeistoffen.

2. Ervoor zorgen dat kinderen en 
dieren niet met de Rain Sensor RF 
interface of onderdelen ervan spe-
len.

Εισαγωγή InleidingΕγκατάσταση InstallatieΌροι εγγύησης Garantievoorwaarden
Το προϊόν μονάδα καλύπτεται από εγγύηση τριών ετών από την ημερομηνία αγοράς που 
πιστοποιείται βάσει τιμολογίου ή απόδειξης αγοράς. Η εγγύηση ακυρώνεται σε περίπτωση 
εκτέλεσης εργασιών στη συσκευή από μη εξουσιοδοτημένα άτομα ή σε περίπτωση ελλιπών 
αποδεικτικών στοιχείων αγοράς.
Σημειώστε τον αριθμό σειράς 
Όροι εγγύησης
Η Claber εγγυάται ότι το προϊόν δεν έχει ελαττώματα στα υλικά ή στην κατασκευή του. Εντός 
περιόδου τριών ετών από την ημερομηνία παράδοσης στον καταναλωτή, η Claber αναλαμβάνει, 
χωρίς χρέωση, την επισκευή ή την αντικατάσταση των εξαρτημάτων που έχουν αποδειχθεί 
ελαττωματικά, εφόσον τα προϊόντα χρησιμοποιούνται σε κανονικές συνθήκες λειτουργίας, συ-
ντηρούνται σωστά, δεν έχουν χρησιμοποιηθεί εσφαλμένα και δεν έχουν τροποποιηθεί. Η Claber 
δεν αποδέχεται καμία ευθύνη για ζημίες που οφείλονται σε εσφαλμένη και ακατάλληλη χρήση ή 
σε εσφαλμένη εγκατάσταση και χρήση του προϊόντος ή για προϊόντα που δεν κατασκευάζονται 
από την ίδια, ακόμη και εάν χρησιμοποιούνται σε συνδυασμό με τα δικά της προϊόντα. Το εμπό-
ρευμα αποστέλλεται με έξοδα και υπό την ευθύνη του ιδιοκτήτη. Τεχνική υποστήριξη παρέχεται 
από τα εξουσιοδοτημένα κέντρα της Claber. Για περαιτέρω πληροφορίες σχετικά με τα διαθέσιμα 
κέντρα τεχνικής υποστήριξης, επικοινωνήστε τηλεφωνικά με την Claber SPA στον αριθμό 0434 
958836 ή μέσω φαξ στον αριθμό 0434 957193 ή μέσω e-mail στη διεύθυνση info@claber.com.  
Για κάθε άλλη περίπτωση ισχύουν οι Γενικοί όροι πώλησης.

 Δήλωση συμμόρφωσης
Η Claber S.P.A. Via Pontebbana 22 - 33080 - Fiume Veneto - Pordenone - Italy 
Δηλώνει υπεύθυνα ότι το προϊόν:
8480 - ΔΙΕΠΑΦΗ RAIN SENSOR RF συμμορφώνεται με τις ευρωπαϊκές οδηγίες 
2004/108/CE, 2002/95/CE, 2002/96/CE σε ό,τι αφορά τα τεχνικά πρότυπα ETSI 
EN 301 489-1 v1.8.1 :2008; ETSI EN 301 489-3 v.1.4.1 :2002; ETSI 300 
220-2 v2.1.2 :2007

Fiume Veneto, 22/06/2016 Πρόεδρος CLABER S.P.A.
 Ing. Gian Luigi Spadotto

Het product wordt gegarandeerd gedurende een periode van drie jaar vanaf de datum 
van aanschaf die gecertificeerd wordt door de factuur, het ontvangstbewijs of de kas-
sabon die is afgegeven op het moment van aanschaf. De garantie vervalt als het apparaat 
onklaar gemaakt wordt of als er geen fiscaal geldig aankoopbewijs kan worden overlegd.

Noteer hier het serienummer 
Garantievoorwaarden
Claber garandeert dat het product vrij is van materiaal- en productiefou-
ten. Gedurende een periode van drie jaar na levering aan de eindverbruiker 
voorziet Claber kosteloos in reparatie of vervanging van onderdelen van het 
product als erkend is dat deze defect zijn, op voorwaarde dat de producten 
onder normale werkingsomstandigheden gebruikt en goed onderhouden 
zijn, er niet aan geknoeid is en ze niet gewijzigd zijn. Claber aanvaardt geen 
enkele aansprakelijkheid voor schade die voortkomt uit onjuist en oneigen-
lijk gebruik, of door fouten in de installatie en het gebruik van het product, 
noch voor producten die niet door Claber geproduceerd zijn, ook al zijn ze 
gebruikt in combinatie met producten van Claber. De goederen worden ge-
heel voor rekening en risico van de eigenaar getransporteerd. De assistentie 
wordt verleend door erkende Claber werkplaatsen. Voor alle verdere infor-
matie over operationele assistentiecentra kunt u bellen naar Claber spa tel. 
0434 958836, een fax zenden naar 0434 957193 of een mail sturen naar 
het adres: info@claber.com. Voor alle andere aspecten gelden de Algemene 
Verkoopvoorwaarden.

 Verklaring van Overeenstemming
Claber S.P.A. Via Pontebbana, 22 - 33080 - Fiume Veneto - Pordenone - Italy 
Bij deze verklaren wij geheel voor eigen verantwoordelijkheid dat het product:
8480 - Rain Sensor RF-interface
conform de Europese richtlijnen 2004/108/CE, 2002/95/CE, 2002/96/CE 
is, onder verwijzing naar de technische normen: ETSI EN 301 489-1 v1.8.1 
:2008; ETSI EN 301 489-3 v.1.4.1 :2002; ETSI 300 220-2 v2.1.2 :2007

Fiume Veneto, 22/06/2016 President Claber S.P.A.
 Ing. Gian Luigi Spadotto

Interfaccia RAIN_SENSOR_RF.indd   2 22/02/17   11:19




